

18-10-2023
Subha
Item no. 14
Ct no.34

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction

CRR 1119 of 2023

Rajesh Karmakar and ors.
-versus-
State of West Bengal

Mr. Manishankar Chatterjee
Ms. Munmun Biswas
.....for the petitioners.
Mr. Arijit Ganguly
Mr. Koushik Kundu
...for the State.

Affidavit of service so filed be kept with the record.

Petitioners have challenged the order passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Raghunathpur, Purulia passed in Criminal Appeal No. 05 of 2021.

The appellate court has modified the sentence but has affirmed the order of conviction passed on 15th November, 2021 by the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Raghunathpur, Purulia in connection with Kashipur P. S. Case No. 07 of 2019.

Having considered that the subject matter of the revisional application requires assessment of the order of conviction and sentence passed by the learned trial court and affirmed by the learned appellate court, I am of the view that the lower court records both of the learned trial court and the learned appellate court be called for. The same may be tagged along with the

revisional application.

The petitioners namely, 1) Rajesh Karmakar 2) Tarini Karmakar, 3) Gouranga Karmakar, 4) Montu Karmakar @ Mantu Karmakar, 5) Ganesh Karmakar, 6) Dinesh Karmakar, 7) Pentu Karmakar, 8) Tapas Karmakar were on bail. They may be allowed to continue on the same bail and bond. The execution of the sentence so passed be stayed till 28th February, 2024.

List this revisional application under the heading “Contested Application” in the monthly list of February, 2024.

Liberty is granted to the petitioners to pray for extension/modification of the said order.

All concerned parties are to act in terms of a copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

[Tirthankar Ghosh, J]