

19.09.2024
rc/ct.no.34
Item No.02

**CRR No. 1119 of 2023
with
CRAN No. 1 of 2024**

In the matter of : Rajesh Karmakar & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Mr. Manisankar Chattopadhyay ...for the Petitioners

Mr. Debasish Roy
Mr. Arijit Ganguly
Mr. Koushik Kundu ...for the State

The petitioner seeks extension of interim order granted in his favour vide an order passed on October 18, 2023. It appears that by the said order execution of the sentence was stayed till February 28, 2024.

It is submitted on behalf of both the parties that sentence has not been executed till date.

In view of the above, this Court is inclined to hold that since this Court is in seisin of the matter the interim order be revived and extended till December 24, 2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Let this matter appear under the heading “Contested Application” in the monthly list of December, 2024.

The application being CRAN No. 1 of 2024 is disposed of accordingly.

Urgent certified website copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Suvra Ghosh,J)